Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Bethany1 L. Bowersock SouthEast Telephone, Inc. 106 Power Drive P.O. Box 1001 Pikeville, KY 41502-1001



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 23, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00316

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Mary K. Keyer General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 601 West Chestnut Street Louisville, KY 40203



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 23, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00316

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable David L. Sieradzki Attorney at Law Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P. 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-1109



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 23, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00316

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF SOUTHEAST TELEPHONE, INC.,) FOR ARBITRATION OF CERTAIN TERMS AND) CONDITIONS OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT) WITH BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS,) INC. CONCERNING INTERCONNECTION) UNDER THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF) 1996)

CASE NO. 2006-00316

<u>O R D E R</u>

On August 30, 2006, the Commission entered a procedural Order in this case. Since that time, SouthEast Telephone, Inc. has filed a motion to compel BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. to answer certain data requests. Because this motion is pending, the Commission will alter the procedural schedule.

The Commission, being sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the parties shall abide by the revised schedule set forth in Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of October, 2006.

By the Commission

ecutive Director

APPENDIX A

٠

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00316 DATED October 23, 2006.

Direct testimony of all witnesses shall be filed and served electronically no later than11	1/03/06
Supplemental requests for information shall be filed with the Commission and served electronically on all parties no later than	1/15/06
Responses and objections to supplemental requests for information shall be filed and served electronically no later than	2/01/06
Rebuttal testimony shall be filed and served electronically no later than	2/15/06
Public hearing shall begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower	
Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky01	1/09/07
Briefs shall be filed by02	2/05/07
Commission decision03	3/07/07